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upon by the association within six months from the date appli-
cant was entered on the payroll of the fire department.

Approved March 30, 1957.

CHAPTER 258—S. F. No, 932

An act relating to veterans in the armed forces; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 197.71, 197.75.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 197.71,
is amended to read:

197.71  Definitions. The word ‘“soldier” as used in
sections 197.71 to 197.74, 197.76 and 197.77 means any man
or woman who shall have been engaged in active service as
a part of the military or naval forces of the United States in
the war between the United States and Germany, Japan, Italy,
and their Allies, and who was a resident of the state of
Minnesota at the time he was commissioned, enlisted, inducted,
appointed, or mustered into the military or naval service, and
who has been or may be given an honorable or ordinary dis-
charge from such service; provided that such service shall
have been given wholly or in part between December 7, 1941,
and the cessation of hostilities as declared by proper federal
authority and shall have continued for not less than 90 days
unless terminated sooner by disability due to service in the
military or naval forces.

Sec. 2, Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 197.75, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

The word “soldier” as used in this section means any man
or woman who shall have been engaged in aclive service as
a part of the military or naval forces of the United States in
the war between the United States and Germany, Japan, Italy,
and their Allies, or the Korean Conflict, and who was a resi-
dent of the state of Minnesota at the time he was commis-
stoned, enlisted, inducted, appointed, or mustered into the mili-
tary or naval service, and who has been or may be given an
honorable or ordinary discharge from such service; provided
that such service in the war between the United States and
Germany, Japan, Italy, and their Allies, shall have been given
wholly or in part belween December 7, 1 941, and December 31,
1946, both dates inclusive, or in the Korean Conflict between
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June 27, 1950 and Januwry 81, 1955, and shall have continued
for not less than 90 days unless terminated sooner by disability
due to service in the military or naval foreces.

Approved March 30, 1957.

CHAPTER 259—S. F. No. 943

An act relating to the terms of district court in the nine-
teenth judicial district; amending Minnesola Stalules 1958,
Section 484.27.

Be it enacted by the Legiglature of the State of .Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 484.27,
is amended to read:

484,27 Nineteenth judicial district. The general
terms of the district court to be held each year in the several
counties constituting the nineteenth judicial district of the
State of Minnesota shall be held commencing on the days here-
inafter set forth, as follows, to-wit:

In Chisago County on the second Tuesday in April and
the second Tuesday in November;

In Kanabec County on the second Tuesday in June and
the second Tuesday in December, but no petit jury shall be
drawn or summoned in Kanabec County unless the court
shall so direct on written order made and filed with the clerk
of said -court at least 20 days before the dates herein ﬁxed
for holding gaid court;

In Pine County on the second Tuesday in March and the
second Tuesday in September;

In Washington County on the first Mondoy in January,
the first Monday in April and the first Monday in October.

In addition to the general terms of the district court in
Washington County, special terms of said court shall be held
in said county on the second Monday of each month for the
trial of issues of law and faet without jury, and the hearing
of motions and applications.

Sec. 2. The provisions of this act shall become effective
July 1, 1957. :

Approved March 30, 1957.



